MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

CHAP. 327

PUBLIC LAWS, 1963

attachment remaining in full force and effect, by an order signed by any judge or justice of the court having jurisdiction over the cause of action upon which the attachment is based, provided said order is signed and recorded in the office of the register of deeds in the county or district where the said real estate or some part of it is situated within the said 60-day period.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 112, § 72, amended. The last sentence of section 72 of chapter 112 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'The register shall be entitled to the same fee for bringing forward such attachment upon the said book of attachments as for the original entry thereof, and shall be entitled to a fee of \$2 for recording an order for such extension.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 327

AN ACT Relating to Penalties for Possession of Narcotic Drugs.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 68, § 29, amended. Section 29 of chapter 68 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 29. Narcotic drugs, contraband; search warrants; procedure. Each building, place or tenement which is resorted to by habitual users of narcotic drugs for the purpose of using such drugs, or which is used for the illegal keeping or sale of the same, shall be deemed a common nuisance

Narcotic drugs unlawfully in the possession or under the control of any person and which are kept and deposited in the State intended for unlawful sale in the State, and the vessels in which they are contained, are contraband and forfeited to the county in which they are so kept at the time when they are seized under the provisions of this chapter. In all cases where an officer may seize narcotic drugs or the vessels containing them upon a warrant, he may seize the same without a warrant and keep them in some safe place for a reasonable time until he can procure such warrant.

If any person competent to be a witness in civil suits makes sworn complaint before any judge of a municipal to a District Court or trial justice, that he believes that narcotic drugs are unlawfully kept or deposited in any place in the State by any person, or that the same are intended for sale within the State in violation of law, such magistrate judge shall issue his warrant directed to any officer having power to serve criminal process, commanding him to search the premises described and specially designated in such complaint and warrant, and if said narcotic drugs are there found there, to seize the same with the vessels in which they are contained, and them safely keep them until final action thereon, and make immediate return of said warrant. The name of the person so keeping said drugs as aforesaid, if known to the complainant, shall be stated in such complaint, and the officer shall be commanded by said warrant,

if he finds said drugs, to arrest said person and hold him to answer as having in possession said drugs as aforesaid. Any person who may be suspected of unlawfully having in his possession, or selling from, or keeping for illegal sale in his pockets, narcotic drugs, may be searched in the same manner and by the same process as is provided for the search of places and, if drugs are found upon his person, may be held to answer as though such drugs were kept and deposited by him in any place. If narcotic drugs are in any manner destroyed by the tenant, assistant or other person, when premises are about to be searched, manifestly for the purpose of preventing their seizure by officers authorized to make such search and seizure, such drugs may be held to have been unlawfully in possession and the penalities shall be the same as if said drugs had been seized. If the name of the person keeping such drugs is unknown to the complainant, he shall so allege in his complaint, and the magistrate judge shall thereupon issue his warrant as provided in the first sentence of this paragraph. If upon trial, the court is of the opinion that the drug was possessed as aforesaid or intended for unlawful sale by the person named in said complaint, or by any other person with his knowledge or consent, he shall be found guilty thereof, and shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$100 nor more than \$500, and costs, and in addition thereto by imprisonment for not less than 2 months nor more than 6 months, and in default of payment of said fine and costs he shall be imprisoned 6 months additional."

- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 68, § 30, repealed. Section 30 of chapter 68 of the Revised Statutes is repealed.
- Sec. 3. R. S., c. 68, § 31, amended. Section 31 of chapter 68 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 31. Forms provided in intoxicating liquor cases made applicable. The forms set forth in section 97 of chapter 61, section 97, when changed by substituting the words "narcotic drugs" for the words "intoxicating liquors," wherever found in the same, together with such other changes therein as further adapt them for use under the provisions of this chapter, and with such additional changes as adapt them for use in eities, towns and plantations municipalities, are sufficient in law for all cases arising under the provisions of sections 29 to 32 to which they purport to be adapted.'
- Sec. 4. R. S., c. 68, § 32, repealed. Section 32 of chapter 68 of the Revised Statutes is repealed.
- Sec. 5. R. S., c. 68, § 45, repealed. Section 45 of chapter 68 of the Revised Statutes is repealed.
- Sec. 6. R. S., c. 68, § 51, amended. Section 51 of chapter 68 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 51. Violation of sections 29 to 51. Whoever violates any provision of sections 33 29 to 51 shall upon conviction be punished by a fine of not more than \$1,000 and by imprisonment for not less than 2 nor more than 5 8 years. For a 2nd offense, of if, in case of a first conviction of violation of any provision of sections 33 29 to 51, the offender shall previously have been convicted

CHAP. 328

PUBLIC LAWS, 1963

of any violation of the laws of the United States or of any other state, territory or district relating to narcotic drugs or marihuana, the offender shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$1,000 \$2,000 and by imprisonment for not less than 5 nor more than 10 15 years. For a 3rd or subsequent offense, or if the offender shall previously have been convicted 2 or more times in the aggregate of any violation of the laws of the United States or of any other state, territory or district relating to narcotic drugs or marihuana, the offender shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$1,000 \$5,000 and by imprisonment for not less than 10 nor more than 20 years.

Except in the case of conviction for a first offense for violation of the provisions of sections 33 29 to 51, the imposition or execution of sentence shall not be suspended and probation or parole. Parole shall not be granted until the minimum imprisonment herein provided for the offense shall have been served.'

Sec. 7. R. S., c. 141, § 1, amended. The first sentence of section 1 of chapter 141 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'All places used as houses of ill fame, or for the illegal sale or keeping of intoxicating liquors or narcotic drugs, or resorted to for lewdness or gambling; all houses, shops or places where intoxicating liquors are sold for tippling purposes, and all places of resort where intoxicating liquors are kept, sold, given away, drunk or dispensed in any manner not provided for by law are common nuisances.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 328

AN ACT Relating to the Joint Bank Account Law and the Inheritance Taxation of Joint Bank Accounts.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 59, § 19-G, sub-§ V, ¶ B, repealed and replaced. Paragraph B of subsection V of section 19-G of chapter 59 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 380 of the public laws of 1955 is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
 - B. All such accounts, whenever opened, or such shares and accounts in loan and building associations whenever issued, payable to either of 2 or more or the survivor, who are husband and wife, parent and child, grand-parent and grandchild, or brothers and sisters, up to, but not exceeding an aggregate value of \$5,000, including interest and dividends, in the name of the same persons in all banks, savings banks, loan and building associations or trust companies within this State shall, in the absence of fraud or undue influence, upon the death of any such persons, become the sole and absolute property of the survivor or survivors, even though the intention of all or any one of the parties be in whole, or in part, testamentary and through